5. Accordingly, a show cause notice dated June 9, 2009 was issued 

to the appellant requiring the appellant to show cause within thirty 

days as to why:- 

(i) Service tax (including education cess and secondary and higher 

education cess) of Rs. 5,94,76,320/- (Rupees Five Crores Ninety 

Four lakhs Seventy Six thousand Three Hundred and Twenty), 

not paid on the amounts received against Development 

Compensation Charges (DCC) as per details in para 3.2 above 

should not be demanded and recovered from them in terms of 

Section 73 read with Section 95 and Section 140 of the of the 

Finance Act 1994 as amended, by invoking extended period of 

limitation under sub-section (1) of section 73 of the said Act; 

(ii) Cenvat credit of Rs. 4,99,32,736/- (Rs. Four Crores Ninety Nine 

Lakhs Thirty Two Thousand Seven Hundred and Thirty Six only) 

wrongly availed and utilized against capital goods falling under 

chapter 73 as per details in para 4.3 above should not be 

disallowed and recovered from them in terms of Rule 14 of the 

Cenvat Credit Rules, 2004 read with Section 73 of the Finance 

Act read with Section 95 of the Finance Act, 1994 should not be 

demanded and recovered from them; 

(iii) Service tax (including education cess and higher and secondary 

education cess) of Rs. 12,56,342/- (Rs. Twelve Lakhs Fifty Six 

Thousand Three Hundred and Forty Two only) not paid on the 

POP charges received as per details in para 5.2 above should 

not be demanded and recovered from them in terms of Section 

73 of the Finance Act read with Section 95 and Section 140 of 

the Finance Act, 1994 should not be demanded and recovered